RESOLUTION NO. 1989-141

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH B&B WRECKING & EXCAVATING, INC. FOR THE REMOVAL OF BLAST PLATES FROM THE RED LINE BRIDGES (\$167,480.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND) CH&E DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the bid of B&B Wrecking & Excavating, Inc. located at 5801 Train Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44102, for the Removal of Blast Plates from the Red Line Bridges, was received on the 19th of Septemer, 1989 for the price set forth in said bid, involving an expenditure of One Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred Eighty & 00/100 Dollars (\$167,480.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the bid of B&B Wrecking & Excavating, Inc. to be the lowest and best responsive bid from a responsible bidder and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of B&B Wrecking & Excavating, Inc. be and the same is hereby accepted as the lowest and best responsive bid from a responsible bidder.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with B&B Wrecking & Excavating, Inc. for the Removal of Blast Plates from the Red Line Bridges.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of the Capital Improvement Fund in an amount of One Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred Eighty & 00/100 Dollars (\$167,480.00).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87; and the bonding and contractual requirements of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	October 17	, 1989
		Ling
		President
	7 - 1	

General Manager/Secretary-Treasure